'2 Rec'd PCT/PTO 21 NOV 2006

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/200 12-01-2006



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

10334304								
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)							
Satoru WAKAMATSU	Name: Tokuyama Corporation							
Junichirou NAKASHIMA	Internal Address:							
Shigeki SUGIMURA	Internal Addicess.							
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) November 10, 2006  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement	Street Address: 1-1, Mikage-cho, Shunan-shi, Yamaguchi  City: State:  Country: JAPAN Zip: 7458648							
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License								
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No							
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)  11/517722  attached?							
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1							
Name: Kent E. Baldauf	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00							
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	Authorized to be charged by credit card							
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account							
Street Address: 700 Koppers Building	X Enclosed (w/ filing fee)							
436 Seventh Avenue	None required (government interest not affecting title)							
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information							
State: PA Zip: 15219	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers							
Phone Number: 412-471-8815	Expiration Date							
Fax Number: 412-471-4094	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0650							
Email Address: webblaw@webblaw.com	Authorized User Name							
9. Signature: Signature	November 21, 2006  Date							
Kent E. Baldauf, Jr. Reg. No. 36,082 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:							

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

11/27/2006 STROKE ja ([1202] {W0316525.1}

**PATENT REEL: 018638 FRAME: 0679** 

pとtypppは 2502 ジャー・98

## **ASSIGNMENT**

," for which we have this day executed an application for United States Letters Patent;											have			
Maria Administration														•
STATE	AND	PROCE	ESS :	FOR	PROI	ouc:	ING	THE	SA	ME			<del>-</del>	
the inven											FRO	M I	MOLTE	:N
<u>7458648</u>	Japan	_respec	ctively	, hav	e inve	ented	l cen	tain ne	ew a	nd us	eful i	mpr	oveme	nts in
TOKUY.	<u>AMA</u>	CORP	ORA	TIO	N, 1.	-1,	Mik	age-c	ho,	Shur	ian-s	hi,	Yama	guchi
<u>Junich</u>														
	WHE	REAS,	WE,		<u>() W</u>	<u>AK</u>	MA	TSU,	Sa	toru,	2)	NA	KASI	<u>IIMA</u>

AND, WHEREAS, TOKUYAMA CORPORATION, a corporation of JAPAN, having a place of business at 1-1, Mikage-cho, Shunan-shi, Yamaguchi 7458648 Japan, hereinafter called the "assignees", are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to us by said assignees, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said assignees the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, said assignees to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

The Commissioner for Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the said application, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree jointly and individually that we will communicate to said assignees or their representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignees or by counsel for said assignees, to assist or enable said assignees to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This assignment shall be binding upon our

{W0219065.1}

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 018638 FRAME: 0680 heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignees.

Dated November, 10, 2006 (WAKAMATSU, Satoru)

Dated November 10, 2006

(NAKASHIMA, Junichirou)

Dated November 10, 2006

Shigshi Sugi mura

(SUGIMURA, Shigeki)

{W0219065.1}

**RECORDED: 11/21/2006** 

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT** REEL: 018638 FRAME: 0681